
 

 

 
Date of issue: 8th October 2010 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor S Chaudhry Community & Leisure 
 Councillor A S Dhaliwal Performance & Accountability 
 Councillor Matloob Opportunity & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Education and Children 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Small Health & Wellbeing 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CLAIRE GRAY 
 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 
 
 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September 2010 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Performance and Financial Monitoring 2010/11 
 

11 - 38 All 

4.   Progress Report on Budget Strategy To 
Follow 

All 

5.   New Adult Social Care Commissioning Priorities 
 

39 - 64 All 

6.   Secondary School Places - Update 
 

65 - 74 All 

7.   Report on choice Based Letting and Homelessness 
Strategy Implementation 
 

75 - 98 All 

8.   Executive Forward Plan 
 

99 - 108 All 

9.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

109 - 110  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 
Note:- 
Bold = Key decision 
Non-Bold = Non-key decision 
 



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 20th September, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), S Chaudhry, A S Dhaliwal, Matloob, 
Pantelic, Parmar, Small and Swindlehurst (from 6.40 p.m.) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors MacIsaac and Munkley 

 
PART I 

 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

36. Minutes - 12th July 2010  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12th July, 2010 were taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

37. Performance and Financial Monitoring 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s performance between 1st April – 30th 
June, 2010 against the following key areas: 
 

• Performance Monitoring against the corporate balanced score card and 
the LAA balanced score card 

• Projects Management monitoring 

• Staff Appraisals update 

• Safeguarding training update 

• Customer Services review 

• Revenue and Capital monitoring position to July 2010. 
 
The Director of Improvement and Development outlined the key issues for 
Members arising out of the Performance Monitoring and Project Management 
update.  Members were advised of the actions being undertaken to increase 
the number of appraisals completed and to carry out a qualitative audit of 
appraised reports.  The report set out the action being taken to review current 
Customer Service performance and made recommendations for an operating 
model for the future with the aim of improving service delivery for residents 
and service users.   
 
The Director of Resources outlined the Council’s revenue budget position as 
at 31 July 2010.  Month on Month variances for each Directortae were set out 
in the report along with emergency issues/risks and opportunities and 
progress against agreed savings.  The Director of Resources gave an 
assurance in answer to a question that the S
[...]
vices 
Scrutiny Panel that the updated Statement of Purpose for Breakaway, 
Slough service for children with learning difficulties and disabilities 
short break care unit be approved. 

 
45. Executive Forward Plan  

 
Resolved - That the Executive Forward Plan be approved. 
 

46. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO: Cabinet  DATE: 18th October 2010 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
(For all enquiries) 
 

Roger Parkin, Strategic Director of Improvement & Development 
(017553) 875207  
Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources (01753) 875300 

  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Leader, Finance and Strategy & Performance and Accountability 

– Councillor Anderson and AS Dhaliwal   
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING 2010/11 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 

financial management covering the period upto and including August 2010 against the 
following key areas:   

 
i. Revenue and capital monitoring position to August 2010 (Appendices A, B, C) 
 

ii. Performance monitoring against the Corporate Balanced Scored Card and the 
LAA Balanced Score Card to August 2010 (Appendix D)  

 
2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 
 The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the following aspects of the report be noted: 
 

i. Performance and Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

 
3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to Communities 
 
 The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins the delivery of 

the Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  
 
 Budget monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on whether those priorities 

are being met and, if not, the reasons why, so Members can make informed decisions 
to ensure the Council remains within its available resources. 

 
4. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 This report indirectly supports the community strategy priorities.  The maintenance of 

excellent governance within the council to ensure it is efficient, effective and economic 
in everything it does is achieved through the improvement of corporate governance 
and democracy and by ensuring good people and management practices are in place. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 11



Supporting Information 
 
5. Performance Monitoring Update  
 
5.1 The attached SBC Corporate Scorecard (Appendix D) provides an update on 

performance covering the period up to and including August 2010, drawing attention 
to:  

 
i. Areas of exception. 
ii. Areas of improved performance.   
iii. Assessment of where improvement actions are needed for performance to 

achieve end of year targets.  
iv. Following concerns raised at the previous scrutiny around appraisal 

completion rates a dedicated presentation on this area of performance will 
be given by the Assistant Directors of HR and Transformational Change, 
Policy and Performance. 

 
5.2 The report comprises of exceptions from both: 
 

i. The Balanced Score Card - which relates to performance indicators 
selected by CMT members to determine the organisation health of the 
Councils, and  

ii. The LAA Score card - which relates to indicators in the LAA. 
 

5.3 A summary of the Council’s performance over the 2009/10 period will shortly be 
published in the Annual Report. 

 
6. Financial Reporting 
 
6.1 The Council’s net revenue budget for 2010/11 is £103.9m. 
 
6.2 The Housing Services agreed net operating budget for 2010/11 is a surplus of £213k. 
 
6.3 There is currently a projected under spend position for the 2010/11 General Fund of 

£206k. This compares to a reported overspend at this stage last year of £893k 
reported as at end August 2009. Members should also note the possible emerging 
issues and opportunities in
[...]
he HRA capital programme is £10.8m for 
2010/11. The future years Capital programme is currently being reviewed in light of 
the transfer of People 1st into Slough BC and the outcome will be reported next 
month. 

 
14. Conclusion 

 
14.1 The position as at the end of August 2010 leaves an overall headline under spend 

position of £206k. Against the Housing revenue Account the position as at the end of 
August 2010 leaves an overall headline over spend position of £538k. Close scrutiny 
is required from the Directorate management teams to ensure 100% delivery and thus 
not weaken the base budget position for 2011/12 and beyond. 

 
14.2 The capital programme for 2010/11 to 2016/17 at the time of writing this report is 

being reviewed by cabinet members and senior officers. The outcome of any changes 
that impact on this current year will be reported in the September budget monitoring 
report. 

 
15.  Appendices Attached 

 
Appendix A – Summary Variance Analysis by Directorate  

 Appendix B – Growth and Savings Analysis 
 Appendix C – Departmental In-Year Reductions Analysis 2010-11 
 Appendix D – SBC Corporate Scorecard 
 
 
 

Page 20



APPENDIX A 
 

Summary Variance Analysis 
 
For the Period Ended:  31st August 2010 

 
Community & Wellbeing 
 

Service Area 
Total 

Variance 
£’000 

Explanation 

Community Services 
and Adult Social Care  

+251 New This month: The CS&ASC division has an adverse 
movement of £69k in this period. The AD is taking remedial action 
to address this movement. An adverse change in staffing and 
internal services resulting from agency costs for staff absences 
(maternity cover and a long term sickness case). This is offset by a 
favourable movement in care package costs of £44k.  
Previously Reported: +£182k. Last monitor reported movement 
in client direct payment placements, the loss of Continuing Health 
Care funding and revisions to care packages, offset by a high 
placement cost leaver in MH.  

Learning Skills and 
Cult
[...]
ugust 2010. Both these areas show improved performance and are 
exceeding the national benchmarks. 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a
g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:               Cabinet    DATE: 18th October 2010  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Mike Bibby – Assistant Director, Personalisation, 

Commissioning & Partnerships – 01753 875800 
       

WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Small – Health & Wellbeing 

 
PART I 

KEY DECISION 
 
 
NEW ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To seek Cabinet support for and approval of a new commissioning strategy for adult 

social care services which sets out the priorities for the next two years. The strategy 
will support the delivery of the ‘Putting Me First’ programme and reflects changing 
needs for social care support. Implementation of the strategy will also ensure best 
use is made of limited resources to deliver agreed priorities and improved outcomes 
for service users. 

 
1.2 To seek Cabinet approval of identified priorities for commissioning 
 
1.3 To seek Cabinet approval to commission identified services over the next two years 

in line with procurement requirements and guidelines 
 
1.4  To seek Cabinet approval to extend existing funding arrangements for services to 

ensure continuity of service during the re-commissioning programme period where 
required. 

 
2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

2.1 Cabinet are requested to resolve: 
 

(a)  That the draft commissioning strategy and priorities be approved 
 
(b)  That identified services be commissioned in line with procurement requirements 

and guidelines over the next two years 
 
(c)  That existing funding and contractual arrangements be extended where 

required to ensure continuity of service during the re-commissioning period 
 
(d)  That officers proceed with developing the detailed work programme to 

implement the strategy including
[...]
a complex programme of work over the next two 

years. This will have significant impacts on current provider organisations as the 
range of services commissioned will change. There will also be changes to the 
nature of contracts for service provision. 

 
9.4 Delivery of the strategy will ensure that commissioned services deliver the council’s 

agreed priorities and deliver high quality and cost effective support which make the 
best use of available resources. The services commissioned will improve outcomes 
for local residents and support the delivery of person-centred support that enables 
people to live independently in their own homes for as long as possible. 

 
9.5 Cabinet are asked to resolve: 
 

• The draft commissioning strategy and priorities 

• That identified services are commissioned in line with procurement 
requirements and guidelines over the next two years 

• That existing funding and contractual arrangements are extended where 
required to ensure continuity of service during the re-commissioning period 

• That officers proceed with developing the detailed work programme to 
implement the strategy including formal consultation with users of services 

 
10. Appendices Attached 
 
 Appendix A - Draft Commissioning Strategy for Adult Social Care - August 2010; 
 
11.  Background Papers 

 
1  Slough Borough Councils Strategic Commissioning Framework – June 2010; 
2 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Slough - October 2009; 
3  Joint Commissioning Strategy for Slough 2007 – 2015. 
4  Putting People First (PPF) DoH December 2007; 
5  Our Health, Our Care, Our Say DoH 30 January 2006; 
6  PPF related Circulars issued in January 2008, March 2009 and March 2010. 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Slough Borough Council 
 
Draft Commissioning Strategy for 
Adult Social Care 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
September 2010 

 
 

Page 49



 

24.08.2010   Commissioning Strategy for Adult S
[...]
10 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Clair Pyper, Strategic Director of Education & Children’s 

Services 
 Annal Nayyar, Deputy Director of Finance 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875704 
 
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Education and Children – Councillor Pantelic 
 

PART I 
KEY-DECISION 

 
SECONDARY SCHOOL PLACES – UPDATE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To set out proposals for addressing the Council’s statutory responsibilities for 
ensuring sufficiency of secondary school places, including how capital investment in 
the secondary school estate over the next 9 years could enable the additional school 
places required between now and 2019 to be provided. 
 
Following the cessation of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme, and 
in light of the absence of any replacement funding framework to expand and improve 
schools, the Council may chose to speculatively approach the Department for 
Education to highlight Slough’s future needs with the aim of securing agreement on 
future funding, and allowing the Council to make plans to satisfy future needs. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 

a) That a case be submitted for capital funding to the Department for 
Education following the demise of Building Schools for the Future, 
supported by the information about the need for secondary school places 
and Slough’s Secondary School Improvement Strategy.  

 
b) That a statutory consultation be carried out on the proposed changes to 

schools (we can start preliminary consultation, but statutory notices cannot 
be published until funding to implement the capital works is in place). 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Celebrating diversity, enabling inclusion 

• Adding years to life and life to years 

• Prosperity for all 

• A cleaner, greener place to live, work and play  
 
High quality education offers every child an opportunity to succeed and prosper, 
during their childhood and adult life. Our schools celebrate diversity and enable 

AGEND
[...]
 

 
 Next steps 
 
5.21 The authority has positioned itself well for submitting new requests to government for 

capital funding.  Slough is able to provide evidence of well thought-out plans and 
education strategies to support both school improvement and more efficient use of 
resources.  The pupil place planning and school asset management data is robust, 
and the proposed school organisation plans, as set out in this report, would address 
the future demand for school places.  

 
5.22 The draft Secondary Schools Improvement Strategy for the local authority, supported 

by more detailed strategies for particular policy areas (eg Playing Fields), provides a 
sound basis for ensuring any capital investment leads to improved educational 
provision and achievement.  Likewise the individual school SfCs provide the 
education framework for their school designs, so ensuring that capital investment can 
support their plans for improvement. 

 
5.23 The next steps would therefore be to: 

• Submit a case for capital funding to the DfE, supported by the information and 
strategies referenced and attached to this report 

• Start the consultation process on the changes required for school organisation, 
including seeking applications from promoters/ providers for each of the two 
proposed new schools at the appropriate time 

• Review the Council’s current and future school capital requirements in readiness 
for the outcome of the next round of national capital bidding process, so that the 
Council can ensure it will be able to meet its statutory obligation of providing 
sufficient and appropriate school places. 

 

Page 72



 

 
6 Conclusion 
 

The Cabinet is requested to: 

• approve a submission being submitted to the Department for Education for 
capital funding to expand school places in response to growth in the 
secondary population, address the poor state of school buildings, and enable 
more colocated services for the community on school sites 

• start the first stage of the consultation process required for the proposals.  
 

7 Appendices Attached 
 
None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 

‘1’ Cabinet agenda and minutes of meeting held on 8 February 2010 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:    Cabinet                                      DATE: 18th October 2010 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Anne Bateman Housing Needs Manager  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875408 
     
WARD(S):   All  

 
PORTFOLIO:                     Neighbourhoods and Renewal – Councillor Swindlehurst   
  

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
REPORT ON CHOICE BASED LETTING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
IMPLEMENTATION  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To advise members of the current situation regarding the introduction of an 

‘advert and bid’ choice based letting system and to seek approval for the 
proposed course of action.  To advise Members on the progress of delivering 
the Homelessness Strategy and an update on homelessness and related 
issues for 2009-2010 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That the implementation of an advert and bid approach to letting social 
housing be postponed. 

(b) That the minor changes to the housing register as outlined in para 
5.21 be adopted  

(c) That Officers may apply discretion to offer tenants of under occupied 
homes, of four bedrooms and larger, incentives to exchange by 
varying the existing tenants incentive scheme (Para  5.17 refers)  

(d) That the progress made in preventing homelessness be noted (Para 
5.11 refers)  

 
 3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 Decent, settled housing can add years to life, create a sense of well being and 

provide the basis from which people can thrive, being and feeling safe   
 
4. Other Implications 
 

(a)  Financial  
   

There are no financial implications in this report however the cost of 
homelessness can be evidenced as greater than the measures applied 
[...]
. waiting time. It is a transparent and accessible process.  

 
5.2 The Housing Act 1996 which provided for the allocations of social housing was 

amended by the Homelessness Act 2002 to include the following clause under 
167(A1) ‘The (allocations ) scheme shall include the authority’s policy on 
offering people who are to be allocated housing accommodation  

(a)  a choice of housing accommodation or  
(b)  the opportunity to express preferences about the housing 

accommodation to be offered to them.  
 

5.3 The Government document of 2008, Allocation of Accommodation: Choice 
Based Lettings, code of guidance for Local Housing Authorities states that the 
then Secretary of State’s view was that all local authorities should offer a 
choice of accommodation and that this was best achieved by advertising 
available social housing vacancies. A target date of 2010 was set by which all 
local authorities were advised they should have an advert and bid scheme in 
place.   

 
5.4 In essence an advert and bid scheme requires the Local Housing Authority to 

advertise vacant properties through a range of chosen media e.g. websites 
magazines etc.  The properties advertised may be labelled, e.g. suitable for 
someone over 60 years of age; suitable for a family with 3 children etc. 
Prospective tenants can then ‘bid’, or express an interest in a particular 
property by telephone, post or electronically through the web.  Selection of the 
prospective tenant would be based on the same principles as the current 
approach, that is; their priority banding on the housing register, length of time 
on the housing register, best use of the property. The principles of selection 
are the same as the Council’s current scheme and the only difference is that 
prospective tenants approach us expressing their interest of a specific 
advertised property. 
 

5.5 The current government’s view is that whilst the previous government set a 
target for all local authorities to implement a choice based advert and bid 
scheme by the end of 2010, this has no statutory or regulatory force.  Local 
authorities are encouraged to develop local responses on social housing which 
best reflect their local circumstances, whilst continuing to ensure that the 
priority for social housing goes to the most vulnerable in our society. 

 
5.6 There are therefore no legal sanctions imposed by the previous or current 

government on local authorities who do not advertise their empty homes and 
except for this point, we are already compliant with legislation and meeting 
local need.   A delay in implementation of the new housing IT system and the 
onset of proposed public sector financial restrictions has led to a 
reconsideration of an advert and bid scheme in Slough.  Officers are 
recommending a postponement until the council’s financial position is clearer 

Page 77



  

and the new housing IT system is fully functional. At which point a review of 
the merits of advertising vacant homes will be undertaken. 

 
5.7 The initial cost of an IT module to facilitate an advert and bid scheme is in the 

region of £75,000. There is evidence from some local authorities that advert 
and bid led to a period of increased void times and loss of rental income as a 
result. 

 
Homelessness  
 

5.8 The Homelessness strategy and implementation plan were adopted by 
Cabinet in September 2009 and remains effective until 2011.  The terms of 
The Homelessness Act 2002 required all local authorities to have a strategy for 
dealing with homelessness.  Homelessness is not just a housing issue and a 
number of key services are required to contribute to its implementation in order 
to successfully reduce homelessness and the drivers which cause it. 

 
5.9 The implementation plan is at Appendix 1 and has been updated in August 

2010 to show progress. Some tasks and completion dates are still to be 
confirmed   whilst many tasks are underway or successfully implemented. 

 
5.10 Implementat

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 18th October, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), S Chaudhry, A S Dhaliwal, Matloob, 
Pantelic (from 7.10 p.m.), Parmar, Small and Swindlehurst 
 

Apologies: Councillor Pantelic (late) 

 
PART I 

 
47. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

48. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September 2010  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20th September 2010 were taken 
as read and signed by the Chair. 
 

49. Performance and Financial Monitoring 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s performance covering the period up to 
and including 2010 against the following key areas: 
 

• Revenue and capital monitoring position to August 2010 

• Performance monitoring against the Corporate Balanced Scored 
Card and the LAA Balanced Score Card to August 2010 

 
The Director of Improvement and Development advised that the Corporate 
Scorecard provided an update on performance covering the period up to and 
including August 2010 drawing attention to: 
 

• Areas of exception. 

• Areas of improved performance.   

• Assessment of where improvement actions were needed for 
performance to achieve end of year targets.  

• Following concerns raised at the previous scrutiny around appraisal 
completion rates a dedicated presentation on this area of 
performance would be given by the Assistant Directors of HR and 
Transformational Change, Policy and Performance. 

 
Members noted that the revenue budget position as at the end of August 2010 
left an overall headline underspend position of £206,000.  The Director of 
Resources advised that close scrutiny would be required from the Directorate 
Management Teams to ensure that the base budget position for 2011/12 and 
beyond was not weakened.   
 
Members were advised that the capital programme for 2010/11 to 2016/17 
was currently being reviewed by Cabinet Members and Senior Officers.  The 
outcome of any changes that impacted on this current year would be reported 
in September budget monitoring report.   



Cabinet - 18.10.10 

 
Resolved – That the following aspects of the report be noted: 
 

i. Performance and Project management. 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital. 

 
50. Progress Report on Budget Strategy  

 
The Chief Executive introduced a progress report on the delivery of budget 
2011/12 setting out the steps taken to prepare for the anticipated severe 
funding cuts and to achieve a balanced budget in 2011/12 and beyond.   
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Authority was close to securing £2m of 
the £7m target and that steps were in place to secure the vast majority of the 
remainder of the money.  The workforce planning exercise had resulted in 237 
expressions of interest that had been considered by the Corporate 
Management Team and there would be a further update on the practical 
outcome of these expressions of interest at the following meeting. 
 
In answer to a question the Director of Resources advised that the £400,000 
savings with regard to financing the capital programme had been achieved. 
 
Members of the Cabinet welcomed the report and noted the Senior 
Management restructure consultation paper that had been circulated and 
welcomed senior staffing being addressed in the first instance in response to 
the need to provide savings.   
 
The Leader asked for confirmation that the Authority’s estimate of the 
outcome and impact of the spending review was likely to be realistic.  The 
Director of Resources advised that for planning purposes it was a prudent 
sum that had been calculated using sound methodology.  Whilst the outcome 
would not be certain until the 20th October, the Director was confident that it 
would not be less than the Authority had anticipated.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

51. New Adult Social Care Commissioning Priorities  
 
The Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for a new Commissioning 
Strategy for Adult Social Care Services setting out the priorities for the next 
two years.  The Strategy would support the delivery of the “Putting Me First” 
programme and reflected changing needs for social care support.  
Implementation of the Strategy would also ensure best use was made of 
limited resources to deliver agreed priorities and improve the outcome for 
services users.   
 
The Cabinet was asked to approve the identified priorities for commissioning, 
to commission identified services over the next two years in line with 
procurement requirements and guidelines and extension of the existing 



Cabinet - 18.10.10 

funding arrangements for services to ensure continuity service during the 
recommissioning programme period where required. 
 
The Assistant Director, Personalisation, Commissioning and Partnership 
made a presentation to the Cabinet on the details of the Strategy. 
 
Commissioners welcomed the work that had been undertaken on the Strategy 
and endorsed as it reflected good practice and provided the Authority with a 
long term strategy for the next five years which also would address the 
financial issues that the Authority would be facing. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(a) That the draft Commissioning Strategy and priorities be approved. 
 
(b) That identified services be commissioned in line with procurement 

requirements and guidelines over the next two years. 
 
(c) That existing funding and contractual arrangements be extended 

where required to ensure continuity of service during the re-
commissioning period. 

 
(d) That officers proceed with developing the detailed work programme 

to implement the strategy including formal consultation with users of 
services. 

 
52. Secondary School Places - Update  

 
The Cabinet considered a report which set out proposals for addressing the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities for ensuring sufficiency of secondary 
school places including how capital investment in the secondary schools 
estate over the next nine years could enable the additional school places 
required between now and 2019 to be provided.   
 
Following the cessation of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
Programme and in light of the absence of any replacement funding framework 
to expand and improve schools Members were advised that the Council could 
choose to speculatively approach the Department for Education to highlight 
Slough’s future needs with the aim of securing agreement on future funding.  
This would allow the Council to make plans to satisfy future needs.   
 
The report set out the work that had been undertaken with regard to the BSF 
Programme.  The implications for Slough’s mainstream secondary provision 
following the withdrawal of BSF the implications for Slough Special 
Educational Needs provision and Post-16 provision.   
 
The Director of Education and Childrens Services advised that the Authority 
had positioned itself well for submitting a request to Government for capital 
funding.  Slough was able to provide evidence of well thought out plans in 
education strategies to support both school improvement and more efficient 



Cabinet - 18.10.10 

use of resources.  The pupil place planning and school asset management 
data was robust, and the proposed school organisation plans would address 
the future demand for school places.   The Director outlined what the next 
steps for the Authority could be which included submitting a case for capital 
funding to the DfE, supported by the information and strategies referenced 
and attached to the report and starting the consultation process on the 
changes required for school organisation, including seeking applications from 
promoters/ providers for each of the two proposed new schools at the 
appropriate time.   
 
The Director answered a series of detailed questions with regard to the status 
of new Academy Schools and Free Schools that could be set up by parents/ 
other organisations.  She advised that the Authority was waiting for guidance 
on the detailed operation of the schools. 
 
Resolved -  
 

(a) That a case be submitted for capital funding to the Department for 
Education following the demise of Building Schools for the Future, 
supported by the information about the need for secondary school 
places and Slough’s Secondary School Improvement Strategy.  

 
(b) That a statutory consultation be carried out on the proposed changes 

to schools (we can start preliminary consultation, but statutory notices 
cannot be published until funding to implement the capital works is in 
place). 

 
53. Report on choice Based Letting and Homelessness Strategy 

Implementation  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the current situation regarding the 
introduction of an ‘advert and bid’ choice based letting system and seeking 
approval for the proposed course of action.  The report also set out the 
progress in delivering the Homelessness Strategy and an update on 
homelessness and related issues for 2009-2010.   
 
The Housing Needs Manager set out the requirements of the Homelessness 
Act 2002 which required the Authority’s policy on offering people who were to 
be allocated housing accommodation, a choice of housing accommodation or 
the opportunity to express preferences about the housing accommodation to 
be offered to them.  
 
The current Government’s view was that, whilst the previous Government set 
a target for all local authorities to implement a choice based advert and bid 
scheme by the end of 2010, this had no statutory or regulatory force.  Local 
authorities were encouraged to develop local responses on social housing 
which best reflected their local circumstances, whilst continuing to ensure that 
the priority for social housing went to the most vulnerable in society. 
 



Cabinet - 18.10.10 

Members were advised that the Authority was already compliant with 
legislation and met local need.   A delay in implementation of the new housing 
IT system and the onset of proposed public sector financial restrictions had 
led to a reconsideration of an advert and bid scheme in Slough.  Officers 
recommended a postponement until the council’s financial position was 
clearer and the new housing IT system was fully functional.  The merits of 
advertising vacant homes could then be undertaken. 
 
The Housing Needs Manager explained the proposed minor policy changes to 
the lettings scheme and sought approval to a policy of officer discretion to 
incentivise the release of larger and unoccupied in demand units as an 
extension of the existing tenants incentive scheme ‘Money to Move’.   
 
Commissioners welcomed the proposals in the report and placed on record 
their appreciation of the work of the Homelessness Team who achieved 
excellent results in what were often very difficult circumstances. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(a) That the implementation of an advert and bid approach to letting 
social housing be postponed. 

 
(b) That the minor changes to the housing register as outlined in 

paragraph 5.21 of the report be adopted. 
 
(c) That Officers may apply discretion to offer tenants of under occupied 

homes, of four bedrooms and larger, incentives to exchange by 
varying the existing tenants incentive scheme. 

 
(d) That the progress made in preventing homelessness be noted. 

 
54. Executive Forward Plan  

 
Resolved - That the Forward Plan be approved. 
 

55. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 


